

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

---

No. 21-0649

---

ROBERT BENDA, on behalf of himself  
and all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiff- Appellant,

v.

PRAIRIE MEADOWS RACETRACK AND  
CASINO, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

IOWA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND  
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION  
and  
IOWA THOROUGHBRED BREEDERS AND  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION,  
Intervenors.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF POLK COUNTY CASE NO. LACL143202  
Hon. Scott D. Rosenberg

---

APPELLANT'S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF

---

Tyler M. Smith  
SMITH LAW FIRM, PLC  
321 8th Street SW  
Altoona, IA 50009  
(515) 212-4000  
tyler@smithlawiowa.com

Todd M. Lantz  
THE WEINHARDT LAW FIRM  
2600 Grand Avenue, Suite 450  
Des Moines, IA 50312  
(515) 244-3100  
tlantz@weinhardtllaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	8
II. ROUTING STATEMENT .....	11
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	14
A. Horse Racing Terminology and Payments.....	14
B. Prairie Meadows’ Miscalculation Of The Iowa-Bred Bonus Payments.....	17
C. IRGC Confirmation Of The 20% Requirement .....	21
D. Benda’s Lawsuit .....	23
E. The Proposed Class .....	25
F. Damages to the Proposed Class and Benda .....	26
G. Reactions To Benda’s Lawsuit.....	28
H. Intervenor’s Positions Relating to Class Certification .....	31
1. ITBOA .....	31
2. IHBPA .....	35
V. ARGUMENT .....	37
A. Error Preservation.....	39
B. Standard of Review .....	40

C.	Iowa’s Class Action Rules.....	41
D.	The Court’s Cumulative Errors Violated Iowa’s Class Certification Rules And Reversed Iowa’s Liberal Class Action Standard. ....	44
1.	The District Court Erred In Determining There Was Insufficient Commonality Among The Class Claims..	44
2.	The Court Impermissibly And Incorrectly Assumed The Merits Of A Defense To Benda’s Lawsuit. ....	50
3.	The District Court Erred In Finding A Fundamental Conflict Of Interest Based On Speculative Fears That Are Contrary To Iowa Law. ....	52
4.	The District Court Incorrectly Conflated The Intervenors And The Proposed Class. ....	58
5.	The Court Erred In Concluding That The Alleged Conflict Was Fundamental.....	64
6.	The District Court Ignored Prairie Meadows’ Role In Soliciting The Intervenors’ Positions In This Case. ...	67
7.	The District Court Failed To Consider The Safeguards Available for Those Who Oppose Class Certification.	70
8.	The District Court Failed To Follow The Rules Relating To Benda’s Adequacy As A Representative And Instead Relied On Flawed Assumptions And Legally Irrelevant Considerations. ....	73
9.	Summary .....	79
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	80
VII.	POSITION REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	81
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5844871 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2012).....	71
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	66, 67
<i>City of Dubuque v. Iowa Trust</i> , 519 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1994)....	42, 48
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	47
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005) .....	42, 43, 46, 51, 60, 75
<i>Dubin v. Miller</i> , 132 F.R.D. 269 (D. Colo. 1990) .....	79
<i>Eddleman v. Jefferson Cty., Ky.</i> , 96 F.3d 1448.....	48
<i>Edson v. Chambers</i> , 519 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	52, 57
<i>Everly v. Knoxville Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 774 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2009) .....	40
<i>Folding Cartons, Inc.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 698 (N.D. Ill. 1978) .....	78
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2017) .....	43, 46, 48
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000) .....	40
<i>Grover v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 305 (M.D. Ala. 2000)...	71
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)....	56
<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982).....	71

<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 810 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2012) .....	54, 55, 56, 65, 66, 67
<i>Larry James Oldsmobile-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 428 (N.D. Miss. 1996) .....	72
<i>Lauber v. Belford High Sch.</i> , 2012 WL 5822243 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2012).....	72
<i>Limmer v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 2016 WL 3556392 (Iowa Ct. App. June 29, 2016) .....	40, 48, 80
<i>Lucas v. Pioneer, Inc.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1977).....	41, 43
<i>Luttenegger v. Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp.</i> , 671 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2003) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>Martin v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 435 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1989) .....	40, 46, 51
<i>Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d, 129 (1st Cir. 2012).....	71
<i>Mularkey v. Holsum Bakery, Inc.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 118 (D. Ariz. 1988) .....	78
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	66, 67
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991) (Easterbrook, J.) .....	75
<i>Rental Car of N.H., Inc. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 373 (D. Mass. 1980).....	72
<i>Staley v. Barkalow</i> , 2013 WL 2368825 (Iowa Ct. App. May 30, 2013) .....	41, 80

<i>Stanich v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 294 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	78
<i>Stone v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 497 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 1993) .....	42, 78
<i>Thompson v. United Transp. Union</i> , 2005 WL 2216965 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 14, 2005).....	65
<i>Vignaroli v. Blue Cross of Iowa</i> , 360 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 1985) .....	46, 47, 74
<i>Vos v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2003) .....	40, 51
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	55
<i>Windham v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) ....	47

Statutes

Iowa Code § 99D.2.....	25
Iowa Code § 99D.7(5)(b) .....	18
Iowa Code § 99D.7(5)(c)(2) & (3).....	18, 21
Iowa Code § 99D.11(6)(c)(2).....	18
Iowa Code § 99D.22(1)(c) .....	18, 19, 20, 25
Iowa Code § 99F.6(4)(a)(3) .....	18, 50, 53
Iowa Code § 99F.6(4)(a)(5) .....	18

## Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d) and 6.903(1)(g)(1) .....	82
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d) and 6.903(1)(g)(2) .....	82
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.908.....	81
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) .....	11
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.261 .....	41
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.262(2) .....	44, 44
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.263(1).....	46
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.263(2).....	41, 43, 73, 74, 76
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.267 .....	71
Iowa R. Civ. P.1.276 .....	25, 74, 75
7A Wright, Miller and Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1778 (1986).....	45
Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, Newberg on Class Actions § 720 (3d ed. 1992).....	42
Rubenstein, 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:58 (5th ed.) .....	77
Rubenstein, 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:65 (5th ed.) .....	62, 67
Rubenstein, 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:68 (5th ed.) .....	78
Rubenstein, 2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4:54 (5th ed.).....	48
